
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 December 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 6 January 2021 via 
Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
D K Watts (Chair) 
R D Willimott 
G Marshall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020. 
 
 

 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

5.1   19-00524/OUT  
 

(Pages 13 - 38) 

 Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline application 
to construct 64 dwellings including access with some 
matters reserved.  Full application to change use to create a 
country park and associated works. 
Former Dry Ski Slope, Cossall Industrial Estate, Soloman 
Road, Cossall, Nottinghamshire 
 
 

 

5.2   20/00698/FUL  
 

(Pages 39 - 52) 

 Construct two storey side extension and single storey rear 
extension 
49 Nottingham Road, Nuthall 
 
 

 

5.3   20/00758/FUL  
 

(Pages 53 - 62) 

 Construct first-floor side extension (revised scheme) 
3 Grange Estate, Robinettes Lane, Cossall 
 
 

 

5.4   20/00606/FUL  
 

(Pages 63 - 72) 

 Retain loft conversion including dormer window 
6 Canal Side, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1NG 
 
 

 

6.   VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT KIMBERLEY 
BREWERY, KIMBERLEY 
 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

 Variations are proposed to the Section 106 Agreement 
which deviate from the decision taken by Planning 
Committee and therefore require the approval of the 
Members.  
 
 

 

7.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

 

7.1   Appeal Decisions 
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

7.2   Delegated Decisions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 77 - 86) 



 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

9.   VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT KIMBERLEY 
BREWERY, KIMBERLEY - LEGAL ADVICE 
  

(Pages 87 - 88) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr (Substitute) 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
R D Willimott 
G Marshall 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D MacRae and J W McGrath 

 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors G Marshall, R I Jackson and S J Carr declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 5.5 as they were members of the Beeston Town Centre Board.  Minute number 
43.5 refers. 
 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 November 2020 and 10 November 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

42 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

43 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 

43.1 20/00478/FUL  
 
Construct 78 bed residential care home with associated parking  
Site of The Magpie, Toton Lane, Stapleford NG9 7JD 
 
The application had been deferred by the Committee on 10 November 2020 to allow 
the developer to address concerns regarding the number of car parking spaces.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



The Committee considered the late item which was an additional condition in 
response to comments received from the Highways Authority, making a Travel Plan a 
requirement as the site was to provide employment for more than 20 staff.     
 
There were no public speakers in respect of the application. 
 
The Committee considered the addition of ten parking spaces to the proposed 
development and it was noted that should there be any deviation from the application 
as approved, enforcement proceedings could be brought. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the site location plan and drawings numbered 2621(08)201 rev C, 
2621(08)301 rev B, 2621(08)902, 2621(08)E02 rev A, and 2621(08)S02 rev A, 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 23.07.20, drawing numbered 
2621(08)E01 rev B received by the Local Planning Authority on 07.08.20, 
drawing number ADC2521-DR-001-P1, Technical note and Travel Plan 
Statement received by the Local Planning Authority on 15.10.20, drawing 
number 2621(08) G01 rev G, ADC2521-DR-051-P2, ADC2521-DR-052-P2 
received by the Local Panning Authority on 13.11.20. Drawings numbered 
2621(08)101 rev D, 2621(08)901 rev B, and 2621(08)S01 rev B received by the 
Local Panning Authority on 18.11.20. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3. No above ground works shall be carried out until details of the 

manufacturer, type and colour of the bricks and tiles to be used in all
[...]
. 

 
5. The development makes it necessary to amend and reinstate the vehicular 

crossing over a footway of the public highway. These works shall be 
constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.  Works will be 
subject to a design check and site inspection for which a fee will apply. The 
application process can be found at:  
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-
activities 

 
43.2 20/00538/FUL  

 
Construct three storey side extension, rear dormer, first floor rear extension and 
convert existing house to create 7 apartments, demolish garage, external alterations, 
new vehicular and pedestrian access, 6 car parking spaces and bin and cycle stores 
(revised scheme) 
232 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 2BN 
 
Councillors P Lally and L A Lally had requested that this application be determined by 
the Committee. 
 
There were no late items pertaining to the application. 
 
Ms Lucie Harrison (objecting) and Councillor P Lally (ward member) made 
representations to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 

Page 5

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities


During the debate the Inspector’s report on the previous application was considered, 
as was the impact on neighbour amenity, overcrowding, design and the impact on 
already busy streets for emergency access to Dagmar Road. 
 

 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused, with the precise 
wording of the refusal to be delegated Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee.   
 
Reason 
 
The proposed development by virtue of its excessive scale and massing on a 
prominent corner plot location would create a significant social and environmental 
impact on the character and appearance of the area.  Accordingly, the proposal would 
be contrary to Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019), Policy 10 of the Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

43.3 20/00585/FUL  
 
Change of use from agricultural land to mixed use agricultural and outdoor 
leisure/recreational use and erect two Polytunnels, two steel containers for tool 
storage and portacabin for community use 
Land at Greasley Castle Farm, 120 Church Road, Greasley, NG16 2AB 
 
This application had been called before Committee as it proposed inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 
 
There were no late items in respect of the application and no public speakers. 
 
The Committee debated the application with particular reference to the temporary 
nature of the permission and the opportunities the development would give to children 
with disabilities and their families to partake in outdoor activities.  The debate 
progressed on to the concern that the proposed polytunnels could be an eyesore, in 
particular spoiling the iconic view from Hemmingway Close up to the Church and 
Castle Farm.  Mitigation of the appearance of the polytunnels was discussed.  There 
was also concern that this could represent development by stealth, though it was 
noted that any further development would have to come before the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor D Grindell that a 
condition be added to the planning permission making it clear that the development 
should only be permitted if it was to be used by a community group.  On being put to 
the meeting the proposal was passed.   
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions and an additional condition relating to the use of the development 
being specifically for community groups and the precise wording of the 
condition to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee.      
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 6



 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Site Location Plan (1:2500), Block Plan (1:500), Floor Plans and 
Elevations (1:100); received by the Local Planning Authority on 28 August 
and 1 October 2020. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3. The permission for the change of use of the land and siting of buildings 

hereby approved shall be for a limited period of 5 years, expiring on the 10 
December 2025 when the buildings permitted shall be removed and the 
land reinstated to its former state to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority unless prior permission has first been obtained in writing from 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The buildings by virtue of their construction and appearance are 
not suitable for permanent retention and in accordance with Broxtowe Part 
2 Local Plan (2019) Policy 17. 
 

4. The portacabin and storage containers hereby approved shall be dark 
green in colour, and retained as such for the lifetime of the development.  

 
Reason: To ensure the development is in keeping with the character of the 
surrounding area and in accordance with Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) 
Policy 17. 
 

5.  The use of the site shall be limited to the activities as described in section 
3 of the planning application form, notably agricultural and outdoor 
recreational/leisure for community use in association with the Rainbow 
Parent Carers Forum. 

 
Reason: To ensure the site is used in accordance with the terms of the 
application only and to protect the openness of the Green Belt in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

  
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 

contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature 
is encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848.   

 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

 
3. Burning of commercial waste is a prosecutable offence. It also causes 

unnecessary nuisance to those in the locality. All waste should be removed 
by an appropriately licensed carrier.  

 

Page 7

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


4. The applicant is to ensure that suitable washing and toilet facilities 
appropriate for the needs of the proposed site users are provided on site. 

 
43.4 20/00707/FUL  

 
Construct first floor rear extension and balcony (revised scheme) 
105 Nottingham Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire NG16 1DN 
 
Councillor P J Owen had requested that this application be determined by the 
Committee. 
 
There were no late items for consideration and no public speakers. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed development with reference to the openness 
of the Green Belt, the position of the site and the size of the garden, as well as the 
footprint of the proposed extensions which did not exceed that of the extension that is 
currently there. 
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, with the precise 
wording and conditions delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development with the Chair of the Planning Committee.   
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The extension shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a type, texture 
and colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
drawing(s) numbered Site Location Plan 1: 1250 and Proposed Plans, 
Elevations and Block Plan 1: 500, GD/BV/19/040/03 received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 08 October 2020. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no further extensions to the 
dwelling or outbuildings shall be erected within the curtilage of the dwelling 
without the prior approval of the local planning authority, by way of a formal 
planning application. 

 
Reason: Further extensions to the dwelling or outbuildings in the garden 
would be considered disproportionate additions within the Green Belt and 
would be contrary to Policy 8 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 
 
 

Page 8



Note to applicant 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 
application, through an early visit to the site to appreciate whether any 
amendments needed to be sought and thus afford sufficient time to 
negotiate these should it have been the case. 
 

2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is 
encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848.  Further information is also available 
on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

 
43.5 20/00657/ADV  

 
Display 3 illuminated external signs and vinyl screens to the internal face of the first 
floor glazing 
The Arc Cinema, 2 Station Road, Beeston, NG9 2WJ 
 
The application was brought to the Committee
[...]
d signs shall not be illuminated between the hours of 

23.00 and 08.00.   
 

Reason: In the interests of amenity and public safety. 
 
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. It is not permitted for any vehicles to obstruct the tramway at any time and 

any works on site should accord with the guidance from NET. 
 
 

44 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

44.1 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 

45 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

46 NON COMPLIANCE WITH COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICE DATED 18 
MARCH 2020  
 

RESOLVED that direct action be taken and that works in default are 
carried out to secure the land in accordance with the Community Protection 
Notice dated 18 March 2020 and that a charging order be placed against the land 
for the monies should the invoice for the works remain unpaid. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 
  

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00524/OUT 
LOCATION:   Former Dry Ski Slope, Cossall Industrial Estate, 

Soloman Road, Cossall, Nottinghamshire 
PROPOSAL: Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline 

application to construct 64 dwellings including 
access with some matters reserved.  Full 
application to change use to create a country park 
and associated works 

 
This application has been brought to Planning Committee as it is a major application where 
contributions are also required under a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application is a hybrid of two parts. The first is an outline applica
[...]
e 
NPPF. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 8 of the Broxtowe Part 
2 Local Plan (2019) and paragraphs 143 and 145 of the NPPF, and no very 

Page 57



Planning Committee    6 January 2021 
 

special circumstances have been demonstrated to treat the proposal as 
an exception to these policies.  
 

 NOTE TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it 
within the agreed determination timescale. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



Planning Committee    6 January 2021 
 
 
 
 
Site Map 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Planning Committee    6 January 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
Photographs 
 
       

              
 
Front elevation. Relationship with no. 2              Front elevation. Relationship with no. 4  
 
 
 

             
 
Eastern boundary visible from the front              Rear elevation  
& relationship with no. 2  
 

 

Page 60



Planning Committee    6 January 2021 
 
Rear elevation & fence boundary with no. 4        no’s 4, 3 & 2 facing from Robinettes 
Lane 
 
 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 
 

 
 
 
        Front elevation         Side elevation  
 
 
 

 
 
      Rear elevation  
 
 

Page 61



Planning Committee    6 January 2021 
 

 
First Floor plan  

 
 
 
 

 
 

Ground Floor plan 

Page 62



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00606/FUL 

LOCATION:   6 Canal Side, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1NG 

PROPOSAL: Retain loft conversion including dormer window 

 
The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor Cullen. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to retain a flat roof dormer on the north 

east roof slope and alterations associated with the loft conversion.  
 
1.2 The site contains a detached bungalow, in a row of similar properties. 
 
1.3 
[...]
er-dominance and prominent nature of the 

dormer and the adverse impact on the character of the area.  
 
7.3 On balance, the negative impacts of the dormer outweigh the benefit, as the 

dormer could be modified whilst still providing enhanced accommodation. 
 
8 Conclusion  
 
8.1 Due to the design, scale and siting of the dormer, and its impact on the building 

and street scene, it is recommended that planning permission be refused. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be 
refused, for the following reason:  
 

1. The dormer unduly dominates the roof due to its size, coverage 
of the roof slope and its design. It fails to make a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the area. 
Accordingly, the proposed development would be contrary to the 
aims of Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) 
and Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it 
within the agreed determination timescale. 
 

 
  

Page 68



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 
 

  

Page 69



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 
 
Photographs 
 

 
 
Front and side of 6 Canal Side 
 

 
 
Impact from the street. No. 4 is to the right 
of the photo. 
 

 
 
Rear elevation showing rear window at 
first floor level (photo by agent) 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 71



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 
 

 
 
Roof plan as built 
 

 
 
Ground and first floor 
 

 

Page 72



Planning Committee  6 January 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Executive       
 

VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT KIMBERLEY BREWERY, 
KIMBERLEY 
 
Variations are proposed to the Section 106 Agreement which deviate from the decision 
taken by Planning Committee and therefore require the approval of t
[...]
ir works to the tower to be completed 
within 2 years of the date of the signed agreement rather than the completion of a 
set number of dwellings. A number of other less significant minor changes were 
made to the agreement to reflect more recent planning permissions. 

 
1.5 Legal advice is included in the confidential appendix to this report. 
  
2 Requested amendments 
 

2.1 Fairgrove Homes have approached the Council to request that the timeframe of 2 
years for the initial Phase I repair works to the tower is extended by 1 year. This 
request comes due to the difficulties they have encountered over the last 9 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6.



Planning Committee  6 January 2020 
 

months associated with COVID, particularly with regard to staffing issues, supply 
of materials and purchaser reluctance due to the current economic uncertainty. 

 
2.2 They have confirmed that this will have no repercussions in respect of the 

timeframe within the DoV to complete the Phase II repair works to the tower and 
this will remain at 5 years from the date of the original DoV (28 January 2024). 

 

3 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Having regard to the decision of Members in relation to the original DoV, the 

current pandemic and the repercussions of this on individuals, businesses and 
the wider UK economy, it is considered that the proposed delay of 1 year in 
respect of the Phase I works to the tower, provided that the developer is willing to 
provide a further personal guarantee to cover this period, is a reasonable request.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Section 106 Agreement is amended 
to allow a further year for the completion of all works associated with Phase I of 
the tower repairs. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  
 

Page 74



Planning Committee  6 January 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive        APPEAL DECISION 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00255/FUL 

LOCATION: 10 Wimpole Road Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 3LQ 

PROPOSAL: Construct single store
[...]
pplication site until a written scheme for archaeological investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning authority. Thereafter, the scheme shall be implemented in full accordance with the approved details. 
	NOTES TO APPLICANT
	The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination timescale.
	Coal

	5.2 20/00698/FUL
	5.3 20/00758/FUL
	5.4 20/00606/FUL
	6. VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT KIMBERLEY BREWERY, KIMBERLEY
	7.1 Appeal Decisions
	7.2 Delegated Decisions
	9. VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT KIMBERLEY BREWERY, KIMBERLEY - LEGAL ADVICE



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr (Substitute) 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
R D Willimott 
G Marshall 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D MacRae. 

 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

48 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

49 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

50 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 

50.1 19-00524/OUT  
 
Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline application to construct 64 dwellings 
including access with some matters reserved.  Full application to change use to create 
a country park and associated works 
Former Dry Ski Slope, Cossall Industrial Estate, Soloman Road, Cossall, 
Nottinghamshire 
 
The application had been brought to the Committee as it was a major application and 
because Section 106 contributions were not policy compliant. 



 
There were no late items for the application and there were no representations to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
The offer that the developer had made to create a Country Park in place of making 
Section 106 contributions was considered.  It was noted that the site had been subject 
to antisocial behaviour and that it was becoming an eyesore.  There was concern 
about the access to the proposed development through the industrial site and whether 
this would be safe for pedestrians walking to the bus stops on the main road.  It was 
noted Nottinghamshire County Council had made a substantial request for education 
contributions from Section 106 monies and no affordable housing contribution had 
been proposed.  Concern was raised about land stability given the slope of the site. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor S J Carr that the 
item be deferred to allow the renegotiation of Section 106 contributions, to consider 
the access and land stability.  On being put to the meeting, the motion was carried. 
 
  RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 
 

50.2 20/00698/FUL  
 
Construct two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 
49 Nottingham Road, Nuthall 
 
The application had been called before Committee by Councillor P J Owen. 
 
There were no late items for this application. 
 
Mr Jamie Whitchurch, the applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to 
the general debate. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed development with reference to the openness 
of the Green Belt, the position of the site on a busy road and the size of the garden. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, with the precise 
wording delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development in 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
Conditions: 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2.     The extension shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a type, texture and 

colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 

3.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the Site Location Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 07 
October 2020 and the (amended) Proposed Plans and Elevations (Drawing 
no. 20/2103-2v2) received by the Local Planning Authority on 23 November 
2020. 

 
 



4.     Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015, or any order revoking or re-enacting this 
order, no extensions, enlargements or outbuildings shall be carried out to the 
dwelling hereby approved which come within Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Order 
without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority by way of a 
formal planning permission. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1.        To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by 

S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.        To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in accordance with 

the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014). 

 
3.        For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
4.       To ensure that the building remains of a suitable scale and size which is 

appropriate within the Green Belt and in accordance with the aims of Policy 8 of 
the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Section 13 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019). 

 
 
Note to Applicant 
 
1.       The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2.       The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 

unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is 
encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to the 
Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 

www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority   
 

50.3 20/00758/FUL  
 
Construct first-floor side extension (revised scheme) 
3 Grange Estate, Robinettes Lane, Cossall 
 
Councillor L A Ball had requested that the application be determined by the Planning 
Committee. 
 
There were no late items regarding the application. 
 
Mr Jon Best, the applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
The Committee considered that the proposed development did not have an adverse 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt and that the extension to the property did 
not increase its footprint. 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, with the precise 
wording delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development in 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee  
 
Conditions: 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2.     The extension shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a type, texture 

and colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 
3.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Proposed Block Plan (Rev A); Proposed Elevations (Drawing no. 
20/972/04); and Proposed Plans (Drawing no. 20/972/03) received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 29 October 2020.  

 
4.     Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015, or any order revoking or re-enacting 
this order, no extensions, enlargements or outbuildings shall be carried 
out to the dwelling hereby approved which come within Schedule 2 Part 1 
of the Order without the prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority by way of a formal planning permission. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1.       To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.       To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in 

accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and 
Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
3.       For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
4.       To ensure that the building remains of a suitable scale and size which is 

appropriate within the Green Belt and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy 8 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Section 13 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
Note to Applicant 
 
1.       The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed 
determination timescale. 

 
2.       The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 

contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


 
50.4 20/00606/FUL  

 
Retain loft conversion including dormer window 
6 Canal Side, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1NG 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor T A Cullen. 
 
A letter from the agent for the applicant was submitted as a late item. 
 
Mr Colin Wagner, on behalf of the applicant and Ms Amanda Fitzpatrick, objecting, 
made representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee considered the personal circumstances of the applicant, as well as the 
style and size of the dormer.  The impact of the loss of privacy on neighbour amenity 
and the precedent that would be set if planning permission was granted was also 
noted. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused. 
 
Reason  
 
The dormer unduly dominates the roof due to its size, coverage of the roof slope and 
its design. It fails to make a positive contribution to the character and appearance of 
the area. Accordingly, the proposed development would be contrary to the aims of 
Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Broxtowe 
Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 
application by working to determine it within the agreed determination timescale. 
 
 

51 VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT KIMBERLEY BREWERY, KIMBERLEY  
 
The developer had requested an extension of a year to enable the completion of 
Phase 1 of the repairs, as there had been delays to work due to the pandemic. 
 
There were no late items regarding the proposal. 
 
The high quality of the development was noted, as was the prime location in a town 
centre and the repurposing of a historic site. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Section 106 Agreement is amended to allow a further 
year for the completion of all works associated with Phase I of the tower repairs. 
 
 

52 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

52.1 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the appeal decision. 



 
 

52.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions. 
 
 

53 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
As the decision changing the requirements of the Section 106 agreement at Kimberley 
Brewery had taken place in open session, it was considered that the Committee did 
not need to go into private session to consider the final item.   
 
 RESOLVED that the meeting be ended. 
 
 
 


